
NEMO Operating as Competitive 
status

Operating 
(YES/NO) Designating authority

EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
EXAA AG Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting YES

Bulgaria Independent Bulgarian Power Exchange (IBEX) Designated Monopoly YES EWRC (Energy and water regulatory commission)
Croatia CROPEX Ltd Designated Competitive YES HERA (Croatian Energy Regulator Agency)
Czech Republic OTE a.s. Designated Monopoly YES ERU (Energy Regulatory Office)

Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting NO
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
EPEX Spot SE Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EXAA AG Passporting YES

Greece HEnEx SA Designated Monopoly YES RAAEY (Regulatory Authority for Energy, Waste and Water)
Hungary HUPX Zrt. Designated Monopoly YES MEKH (Hungarian Energy and Public Utility Regulatory Authority)

EirGrid plc Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting NO

Italy GME Spa Designated Monopoly YES Ministry of Economic Development (from 2022 Ministry of the Environment), opinion by ARERA, the 
Italian Regulatory Authority for Energy, Networks and Environment

Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting NO
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting NO
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
ETPA Holding B.V. Designated NO
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting YES
Towarowa Gielda Energii S.A. Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES

Portugal OMIE S.A. Designated Monopoly YES ERSE
OPCOM S.A. Designated YES
BRM S.A. Designated YES

Slovakia OKTE a.s. Designated Monopoly YES URSO (Regulatory Office for Network Industries)
BSP Energetska Borza d.o.o. Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting NO

Spain OMIE S.A. Designated Monopoly YES Ministry of Industry, Energy and Tourism
Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES
SONI Designated YES
Nord Pool EMCO AS Passporting NO

LAST UPDATE 
AUGUST 2025

Day-ahead

Austria Competitive E-Control (Austrian regulator for electricity and natural gas markets)

Belgium Competitive Minister of Energy

Denmark Competitive DUR (Danish Utility Regulator)

Poland Competitive President of the Energy Regulatory Office 

Romania Competitive ANRE (Romanian Energy Regulatory Authority)

Sweden Competitive Ei (Swedish Energy Markets Inspectorate)

Northern Ireland UREGNI (Utilities Regulator Northern Ireland)Competitive

Competitive CRU (Commission for Regulation of Utilities)

ILR (Institut luxembourgeois de régulation)

Netherlands Competitive ACM (Authority for Consumers & Markets)

Latvia PUC (Public Utilities Commission)

Lithuania Competitive NERC (National Energy Regulatory Council)

Luxembourg Competitive

Competitive

Slovenia AGEN (Agencija za energijo)Competitive

Estonian Competition Authority

Finland Competitive Energiavirasto

France Competitive CRE (Commission de régulation de l’énergie)

Estonia Competitive

Germany Competitive BNetzA (Bundesnetzagentur)

Ireland



Nord Pool EMCO AS Designated YES
EPEX Spot SE Passporting YES

Norway Competitive NVE-RME (Norwegian Energy Regulatory Authority)
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Competitive Energiavirasto

Poland Competitive President of the Energy Regulatory Office 

Ireland CRU (Commission for Regulation of Utilities)

Competitive BNetzA (Bundesnetzagentur)

Competitive

Netherlands Competitive

Competitive

Lithuania Competitive

Romania Competitive ANRE (Romanian Energy Regulatory Authority)

Intraday

Austria Competitive E-Control (Austrian regulator for electricity and natural gas markets)
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Belgium Competitive Minister of Energy

Denmark Competitive DUR (Danish Utility Regulator)

Estonia

Finland

Competitive Estonian Competition Authority

Slovenia Competitive AGEN (Agencija za energijo)

Latvia Competitive PUC (Public Utilities Commission)

France Competitive CRE (Commission de régulation de l’énergie)

Germany

ACM (Authority for Consumers & Markets)

ILR (Institut luxembourgeois de régulation)Luxembourg

NERC (National Energy Regulatory Council)

Norway Competitive NVE-RME (Norwegian Energy Regulatory Authority)

Sweden Competitive Ei (Swedish Energy Markets Inspectorate)

Northern Ireland Competitive UREGNI (Utilities Regulator Northern Ireland)
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